2733 Written Answers
and 4th June, 1857 recommended that the State Governments should exempt books from the purview of their local State Sales Tax; and

(b) it so, which of the States have accepted this recommendation and are acting upon it?

The Minister of Finance (8hri T. T.
Krishnamacharl): (a) Yes, Sir.

(b) The reactions of the State Governments are awaited.

Payment of Compensation to the Victims of Police Firing

1400. Shri Yajnik: Will the Minister of Home Affairs be pleased to state-

(a) the amount of compensation that has been paid to the dependants of the person who died due to the police firing near the Bhangi Colory i Delh:i recently; and

(b} the amount of compensation paid to the wounded or their families?
The Minister of State in the Ministry of Home Affairs (Shri Datar):
(a) Nil
{(b) Nil
Arrest of Pakistanl Natlonals

1401 Shri D, C. Sharma:
* Dr. Rarmn Subhag Singh:

Wili the Minister of Home Affairs be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that Delhi Police has ariested several Pakistan:
nationals who had entered Delhi, without passports or other necessary ira-
velling documents;

{(b) 1t so, their number during the months of May to August, 1957, month-wise; and

(c) whether any one of them is suspected of having a hand in the explosions 1n Delhi in which several persons were killed or injured?

The Minister of State in the Ministry of Home Affairs (Shri Datar): (a)
Yes.

.(b) May, 1957 —13, June, 1957—8,
July, 1957—12, August, 1957—8 (upto
29th August).

(c) No.
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Monuments of National Importance fa
Bombay

1402. Shri Pangarkar: Will the Minister of Education and Scilentific Research be pleased to state:

(a) the number of monuments of national importance in the State of Bombay where repairs have been undertaken during the period from 1954-55 to 1957-58 (so far), and

(b) the expenditure incurred for carrying out these repairs during the same period?

The Minister of State in the Ministry of Education and Scientific Research (Dr. K L. Shrimali): (a) and
(b) The information 1s being collected and will be laid on the Table of the House 1in due course

Grants for Removal of Untouchabilily

1403. Shrl Wasnik: Will 1he Minister of Home Affairs be pleased to refer to the replv given to Unstarred Question No. 431 on the 29th May, 1957 and
state:

(a) the total amount sanctioned State-wise for the removal of untouchability and for the welfare schemes of Scheduled Casies fcr the first Five Year Plan period;

(b) the amount that each State did not spend during the first Five Year Plan period from the sanctioned amount for these schemes;

(c) the amount that 1s not spent State-wise from the sanctioned amount for the period 1958-57 for these schemes; and

(d) the reasons therefor?

The Deputy Minister of Howre Affalrs (Shrimati Alva): (a) Attention :3 invited to the Statement laid on the Table of the House in reply to part
(c) of Shri Wasnik’s Unstarred Question No 431 dated the 28th May,
1957.

(b) A Statement giving the information so far received from the State Governments s laid on the Table of Lok Sabha.
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(¢) The information is yet awaited from the State Governments.

(d) The main reasons are:—

(1) Late finalisation of schemaes;
and

(ii) Shortage of technical and trained personnel.

[See Appendix V, annexure No. 15.]
Scheduled Caste Candldates

1404. Shri Wasnlk: Will the Minister of Home Aflairs be pleused to state:

(a) the number of Scheduled Caste candidates who have been called for interviews for class I and II reserved posts by the Union Public Service Commission for the past five years, year-wise; and

(b) the number of Scheduled Caste candidates who have applied for the posts and who have been called for interviews by the U.P.S.C. but were not selected during the above period?

The Minister of State in the Ministry of Home Affairs (Shri Datar): (a) and (b). Information 1s not readily available., It 1s being compiled and will be laixd on the Table of the House in due course.

Scheduled Caste Candidates

1405. Bhri Wasnik: Will the Minister of Home Affalrs bec pleascd to state:

(a) the number of Scheduled Caste candidates, who have been ca led for interview for the unrescrved class 1 and class 11 posts by the Union Public Service Commission in the past five years, year-wise; and

(b) the number of such candidates selected by the Union Public Service Commission for the posts during the period mentioned above?

The Minister of State in the Ministry of Home Aflairs (Shrl Datar):
(a) and (b). No statistics have been maintained by the Union Public Service Commission in respect of candidates belonging to the Scheduled Castes for appointment to posts which have not specifically been reserved for members of such castes.
This is because in such cases the selection has to be made on merits irrespective of the community uf the candidate.

Mineral Burvey of Jaisalmer
District

1406. Shri Raghunath Singhji: Will the Minister of Steel, Mines and Fuel be pleased to state:

(a) whether any recent survey in respect of mineral deposits in Jaisalmer District (Rajasthan) has been carried out; and

(b) if so, what are the minerals found in that area?

The Minister of Mines and Oll
(Shri K. D. Malaviya): (&) Yes, Sir.
A survey was carried out by a party of the Geological Survey of India during the 1954-55 and 1955-568 field
seasons. During 1956, A Canadian Firm, under the Colombo P.an also carried out aero-magnetic survey over the Jaisalmer area.

(b) No minerals have been found but the aero-magnetic survey has indicated the possibility of existence of commercial concentrations of iron ore.
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